

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, as Executor of the
Estate of Donald Zarda, et al.,
Respondents.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND, AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF ILLINOIS, NEW YORK,
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General of Illinois
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
SARAH A. HUNGER
KAITLYN N. CHENEVERT
JONATHAN J. SHEFFIELD
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5376

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
ANDREW W. AMEND
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Transgender Status Harms the Amici States and Their Residents. .	5
A. Pervasive Discrimination Against LGBT Workers Thwarts the States’ Ability to Create Inclusive Communities and Protect Vulnerable Groups.....	5
B. The Effects of Discrimination Cost the States Millions of Dollars Each Year in Public Assistance.	9
C. Inefficiencies Created by Discrimination Further Impair the Economies and Fisks of the States.	10
II. The Amici States Rely on Title VII to Protect Their Residents from Workplace Discrimination.....	14
A. States Rely on Title VII’s Supplemental Enforcement Tools.	17
1. States benefit from Title VII enforcement actions spearheaded by the EEOC.....	18
2. Title VII enables States to enter into joint enforcement actions with the EEOC.	22

	Page
3. States use Title VII to bring their own Title VII actions.	24
B. Rolling Back Title VII Coverage Would Disrupt the Joint Administration of State and Federal Nondiscrimination Laws.	26
1. States enter into worksharing agreements with the EEOC.	27
2. States rely on the EEOC’s research efforts and litigation positions.	30
C. Title VII’s Nationwide Coverage Eliminates Regulatory Gaps That Would Otherwise Leave States’ Residents Unprotected from Discrimination.	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	17
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	5
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	35
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)	21-22
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	29
<i>EEOC v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 192 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	24
<i>EEOC v. Green</i> , 76 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1996)	21
<i>EEOC v. KarenKim, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2012)	22
<i>EEOC v. Metal Serv. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , No. 16- cv-225, 2017 WL 5493975 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 16, 2017)	18
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) ...	19
<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	27
<i>Furukawa v. Honolulu Zoological Soc.</i> , 85 Haw. 7 (1997)	32
<i>Hoffman v. Parade Publ’ns</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 285 (2010)	34

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Illinois v. Xing Ying Emp't Agency</i> , No. 15-cv-10235, 2018 WL 1397427 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2018)	25
<i>Jacobs v. Cider Miller Farms Co.</i> , No. 99-cv-40210, 2003 WL 25945258 (D. Mass. Feb. 4, 2003)	35
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	5
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	17,26
<i>Lampley v. Missouri Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 570 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2019)	15
<i>Mathis v. Henderson</i> , 243 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001)...	33
<i>New York Gaslight Club, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 447 U.S. 54 (1980)	16,22
<i>Portland State Univ. Ch. of the Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors v. Portland State Univ.</i> , 352 Or. 697 (2012)	32
<i>R.M.A. by Appleberry v. Blue Springs R-IV Sch. Dist.</i> , 568 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. 2019).....	15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	2,5
<i>Sofferin v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 923 F.2d 552 (7th Cir. 1991)	27,28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	33
<i>Zaderaka v. Illinois Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 131 Ill. 2d 172 (1989).....	32

Laws	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-4.....	26
§ 2000e-5.....	28
§ 2000e-7.....	17
§ 2000e-8.....	26,30
<i>State</i>	
Cal. Gov. Code	
§ 12926.....	14
§ 12940.....	14
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 24-34-301	14
§ 24-34-402	14
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 46a-51.....	14
§ 46a-60.....	14
§ 46a-81c.....	14
D.C. Code	
§ 2-1401.02.....	14
§ 2-1402.11.....	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, § 711	14
Act 180, 1963 Haw. Sess. Laws 223.....	17
Act 44, 1964 Haw. Sess. Laws 45.....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2.....	14
775 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/1-102	14
5/1-103	14
5/2-101	34
Ill. Rev. Stat ch. 48, § 851 et seq. (1961).....	17

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State (cont'd)</i>	
Iowa Code	
§ 216.2.....	14
§ 216.6.....	14
Me. Rev. Stat.	
tit. 5, § 4553.....	14
tit. 5, § 4571.....	14
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-606.....	14
Mass. Gen. Laws	
ch. 4, § 7.....	14
ch. 151B, § 4.....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 37.2201.....	15
§ 37.2202.....	15
Minn. Stat.	
§ 363A.03.....	14
§ 363A.08.....	14
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 613.310.....	14
§ 613.330.....	14
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 354-A:2.....	14
§ 354-A:6.....	14
§ 354-A:7.....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-4.....	14
§ 10:5-5.....	14
§ 10:5-12.....	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7.....	14

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State (cont'd)</i>	
N.Y. Exec. Law	
§ 291.....	14
§ 296.....	14
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 466.13.....	14
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 955.....	15
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 174.100(7)	14
§ 659A.006	14
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 28-5-6	14
§ 28-5-7	14
Utah Code Ann. § 34a-5-106	14
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 1, § 143.....	14
tit. 1, § 144.....	14
tit. 21, § 495.....	14
Ch. 183, 1949 Wash. Sess. Laws 506.....	17
Ch. 37, 1957 Wash. Sess. Laws 107.....	17
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 49.60.040.....	14
§ 49.60.180.....	14
Wis. Stat. § 111.31.....	15
<i>State Executive Orders</i>	
Kentucky: Relating to Equal Employment Opportunities and Non-Discrimination in Employment in Kentucky State Government, Ky. Exec. Order No. 2008-473 (2008)	15

Laws	Page(s)
<i>State Executive Orders (cont'd)</i>	
Louisiana: Equal Opportunity and Non-Discrimination, La. Exec. Order No. JBE 2016-11 (2016)	15
Michigan: Equal Opportunity in State Employment, Mich. Exec. Dir. 2007-24 (2007)	15
Montana: Prohibiting Discrimination in State Employment and Contracts, Mont. Exec. Order No. 04-2016 (2016).....	15
Pennsylvania: Equal Employment Opportunity, Pa. Exec. Order No. 2016-04 (2016)	15
Virginia: Equal Opportunity, Va. Exec. Order No. 1 (2018)	15
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Badgett, M.V. Lee, et al., <i>The Business Impact of LGBT-Supportive Workplace Policies</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), at http://tinyurl.com/Badgett-BusinessImpact...	11,12
Boushey, Heather, & Sarah Jane Glynn, <i>There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress 2012), at http://tinyurl.com/Boushey-Glynn-Costs.....	13
Burns, Crosby, <i>The Costly Business of Discrimination: The Economic Costs of Discrimination and the Financial Benefits of Gay and Transgender Equality in the Workplace</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress 2012), at http://tinyurl.com/Burns-CostlyBusiness.....	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Conron, Kerith J., et al., <i>Socioeconomic Status of Sexual Minorities</i> (Williams Inst. 2018), at http://tinyurl.com/Conron-Socioeconomic	8
Deloitte, <i>Only Skin Deep? Re-examining the Business Case for Diversity</i> (Sept. 2011), at http://tinyurl.com/hs3wef6	11
EEOC, <i>2018 Performance and Accountability Report</i> (Nov. 2018), at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-2018Performance...	30,32
EEOC, Brochure: Preventing Employment Discrimination Against Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual or Transgender Employees, at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-BrochureLGBT	31
EEOC, Fact Sheet: Recent EEOC Litigation Regarding Title VII & LGBT-Related Discrimination (updated July 8, 2016), at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-2016RecentLGBT	31
EEOC, Press Release, <i>Bojangles' To Pay \$15,000 To Settle EEOC Sexual Harassment and Retaliation Lawsuit</i> (Dec. 20, 2017), at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-BojanglesPress...	20
EEOC, Press Release, <i>Con Edison to Pay \$3.8 Million to Resolve Sex Discrimination/ Harassment Charges Filed with New York A.G. and U.S. EEOC</i> (Sept. 9, 2015), at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-NYAG-ConEd...	23
EEOC, Press Release, <i>EEOC Files Seven More Suits Against Harassment</i> (Aug. 9, 2018), at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-SevenMoreSuits...	21

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
EEOC, Press Release, <i>EEOC Files Seven Suits Against Harassment</i> (June 14, 2018), at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-7HarassmentSuits	21
EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan, FY 2013-2016, at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-FiscalYr2013-16	19,30,31
EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan, Fiscal Years 2017-2021, at http://tinyurl.com/EEOC-FiscalYr2017-21	19
EEOC, Strategic Plan for Fiscal Years 2018-2022, at https://tinyurl.com/EEOC-FiscalYr2018-22	26,29
EEOC, <i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Charges, FY1997-FY2018</i> , at https://tinyurl.com/EEOC-1964Charges	29
Fenway Inst., <i>Improving the Health Care of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People: Understanding and Eliminating Health Disparities</i> (2012), at http://tinyurl.com/Fenway-ImproveHealth	8
Forbes Insights, <i>Global Diversity and Inclusion: Fostering Innovation Through a Diverse Workforce</i> (2011), at http://tinyurl.com/ForbesInsights-Global	12
Gao, Huasheng, & Wei Zhang, <i>Non-Discrimination Laws Make U.S. States More Innovative</i> , Harvard Business Review (Aug. 17, 2016), at https://tinyurl.com/Gao-Zhang-HBR	11,12

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Gates, Gary J., <i>How Many People Are Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender?</i> 6 (Williams Inst. 2011), at http://tinyurl.com/Gates-WmsInst-HowMany	1
Grant, Jaime M., et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality and Nat'l Gay & Lesbian Task Force 2011), at http://tinyurl.com/InjusticeatEveryTurn	6,7,11
Hatzenbuehler, Mark L., et al., <i>State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations</i> , 99 Am. J. Pub. Health 2275 (2009), at http://tinyurl.com/Hatzenbuehler-Policies	8
Hatzenbuehler, Mark L., et al., <i>Stigma as a Fundamental Cause of Population Health Inequalities</i> , 103 Am. J. of Pub. Health 813 (2013), at http://tinyurl.com/Hatzenbuehler-Stigma	8
Herman, Jody L., <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People's Lives</i> , 19 J. Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Pol'y 65 (Spring 2013), at tinyurl.com/Herman-GenderedRestrooms	12
Herman, Jody L., <i>The Cost of Employment and Housing Discrimination Against Transgender Residents of New York</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), at http://tinyurl.com/Herman-CostEmployment	10,13

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Human Rights Campaign Found., <i>A Workplace Divided: Understanding the Climate for LGBTQ Workers Nationwide</i> (2018), at http://tinyurl.com/HRCF-WorkplaceDivided	6
Hunt, Jerome, <i>A State-by-State Examination of Nondiscrimination Law and Policies</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress Action Fund 2012), at http://tinyurl.com/Burns-CostlyBusiness	36
James, Sandy E., et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality 2016), at http://tinyurl.com/2015TransgenderSurvey	7-9,28
Klawitter, Marieka, <i>Meta-Analysis of the Effects of Sexual Orientation on Earnings</i> , 54 Indus. Rel. 4 (2015).	7
Lee, Sean D., <i>EEOC Settles Sex Discrimination Law_suits in Minnesota and New York</i> , 13 Fed. Emp. L. Insider 6 (May 2016).....	21
Mallory, Christy, et al., <i>The Economic Impact of Stigma and Discrimination against LGBT People in Georgia</i> (Williams Inst. 2017), at https://tinyurl.com/Mallory-LGBTGeorgia	14
Mallory, Christy, et al., <i>The Impact of Stigma and Discrimination Against LGBT People in Michigan</i> (Williams Inst. 2019), at http://tinyurl.com/Mallory-ImpactStigma ...	passim
Meyer, Ilan H., <i>Experiences of Discrimination Among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual People in the US</i> (Williams Inst. 2019), at http://tinyurl.com/Meyer-Experiences	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Michigan Civil Rights Comm'n, <i>Interpretive Statement 2018-1</i> (May 21, 2018)	15
Movement Advancement Project, <i>LGBT Populations</i> (June 6, 2019), at https://tinyurl.com/lgbtmap-populations	1
Pennsylvania Human Relations Comm'n, <i>Guidance on Discrimination on the Basis of Sex Under the Pennsylvania Human Relations Act</i>	15
Pichler, Shaun, et al., <i>Do LGBT-Supportive Corporate Policies Enhance Firm Performance?</i> , 57 <i>Human Resource Mgmt.</i> 263 (2018).	12
Sears, Brad, & Christy Mallory, <i>Documented Evidence of Employment Discrimination and its Effects on LGBT People</i> (Williams Inst. 2011), at http://tinyurl.com/Sears-Mallory-WmsInst	6,7
Tugend, Alina, <i>It's Unclearly Defined, but Telecommuting Is Fast on the Rise</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2014), at http://tinyurl.com/Tugend-Telecommuting	35
U.S. Office of Personnel Mgmt. et al., <i>Addressing Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Discrimination in Federal Civilian Employment</i> (June 2015), at www.opm.gov/LGBTGuide	31
Weiser, Phillip J., <i>Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism</i> , 79 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 663 (2001)	17

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Williams Inst., <i>LGBT Data & Demographics</i> (2017), at https://tinyurl.com/WmsInst- Population	1
